Operating instructions
Surge arrester
Type POLIM®-I, -S, -H
Dan Macey
1
2  |  Operating instructions | EN | 1HC0046777 AB
Content
1 About this document ..........................................................................................3

The rating plate molded into the silicone housing contains the following data:
Data Meaning
POLIM®-I, -S, -H Type designation
IEC-P-CL / Is .. kA Rated short-circuit current for 0.2 sec
f ... Hz Power system frequencies .. Hz
Additional data is etched in or located on signs.
Data Meaning
POLIM®-I .. N
POLIM®-S .. N
POLIM®-H .. N
Complete type designation with specification of the maximum permissible
continuous operating voltage U
c
.
Consider that only types of POLIM®-H .. ND and POLIM®-H .. SD shall be
built into d.c. systems.
Uc = .. kV Maximum permissible continuous operating voltage U
c
Ur = .. kV Rated voltage
In = .. kA Nominal discharge current
IEC-L-CI.. Line discharge class (if specified)
Dat. Date of manufacture
No. … Serial number
6  |  Operating instructions | EN | 1HC0046777 AB
3.3.2 Application guidelines
The following guidelines apply for the use of POLIM®-I, -S, -H surge arresters:
 � „Application guidelines“ for medium-voltage systems, pamphlet 1HC0075561
 � „Application guidelines“ for railway systems, pamphlet 1HC0075573
3.3.3 Recommended torques and screw-in depths
The specified values in the table below apply for steel bolts of strength class 8.8 in aluminum nut
threads.
Thread Position
Maximum torque
[Nm]
Minimum
screw-in depth
[mm]
MMaximum
screw-in depth
[mm]
M8 Grading ring on
top end (if present)
15 12 15
M10 Support on
grading ring
(if present)
30 8 –
M12 Head/foot end 48 17 20
M16 Head end 105 23 25
Foot end 105 23 50
3.3.4 Behaviour in fire
The silicone housing of the surge arrester is self-extinguishing.
4 Transportation, unpacking and storage
4.1 Transportation
CAUTION!
Surge arresters not secured during transportation.
Damage to surge arresters that have fallen during transport.
 X Secure surge arresters against sliding or falling before transportation.
 X Observe safety precautions printed on the packaging for proper handling during transportation
and storage.
4.2 Unpacking
The surge arresters provided are packaged in stable cardboard boxes or wooden crates. The ac-
cessories, packaged in plastic bags, are either included in the carton or wooden crate or supplied